

No. 22-459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,
v.
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Petitioner,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* BY THE SHEET METAL,
AIR, RAIL TRANSPORTATION WORKERS-
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION, THE
BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS
AND TRAINMEN, AND THE ACADEMY OF RAIL
LABOR ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA D. MCINERNEY, BLET
BARKAN MEIZLISH, LLP
250 E. Broad Street, 10th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-4221
jmcinerney@barkanmeizlish.com

LAWRENCE M. MANN
Counsel of Record
ALPER & MANN, P.C.
9205 Redwood Avenue
Bethesda, MD 20817
(202) 298-9191
mann.larrym@gmail.com

KEVIN BRODAR, General Counsel
SMART-TD
6060 Rockside Woods Blvd. N.
Suite 325
Independence, OH 44131-2378
kbrodar@smart-union.org

Counsel for *amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
A. Railroad Safety Background.....	2
B. The Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act and the Federal Railroad Safety Act Should Be Read <i>in pari materia</i>	5
C. If the Rationale of the Lead Opinion’s Approach is Applied, Neither a State Nor Even the Federal Railroad Administration Could Regulate Railroad Safety.....	7
D. The Surface Transportation Board Has Issued Conflicting Decisions Regarding the Application of the FRSA and the ICCTA.....	8
E. Safety is Adversely Impacted by the Decision Below	13

、

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Blalock v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 29255 (5th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Todd Hiett</i> , 22 F. 4th 1190 (10th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	3
<i>Emerson v. Kansas Southern Railway Co.</i> , 503 F. 3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Friberg v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 267 F. 3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	6
<i>Maumee & W. R.R. Corp. & Rmw. Ventures, LLC</i> , No. 34354, 2004 WL 395835 (2004)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Ware</i> , 414 U.S. 117 (1973)	6
<i>Tyrrell v. Norfolk Southern Ry.</i> , 248 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2001)	9, 10
Statutes	
Federal Railroad Safety Act	<i>passim</i>
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act of 2021	4
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60	2
45 U.S.C. § 431	3 n.2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)	8
49 U.S.C. §§ 11701-11707	9
49 U.S.C. §§ 11901-11908	9
49 U.S.C. § 20101	3, 10
49 U.S.C. § 20106	3 n.2
49 U.S.C. § 20109	2
Pub. L. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971 (1970)	7
Pub. L. 103-272, 108 Stat. 1379 (1994)	3 n.2
Pub. L. 117-58	4
S. Rep. No. 104-176, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 5-6 (1995)	9
<i>Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1969: Hearings on S.1933, S. 2915, and S.3061 Before the Subcommittee on Surface Transportation of the Senate Committee on Commerce, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)</i>	8
<i>Hearing on Examining Rail Freight Safety: Before the Subcommittee on Railroads, Pipelines and Hazardous Materials of the House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, 117 Cong., 2d Sess. (2022)</i>	5
 Regulatory Authorities	
<i>Borough of Riverdale, STB Finance Docket No. 33466 (Sept. 9, 1999)</i>	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc., Fed. Carr. Cas. (CCH) par. 37186, 2005 WL 58402, (STB Mar. 14, 2005)</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , No. FIN 34662, 2004 WL 1024490 (2005).....	11
Notice of Information Collection: Request for Comment. Docket No. FRA-2022-0002-N-4; 87 Fed. Reg.19176	4
<i>The City of Ozark, Ark., Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , STB Finance Docket 36104 (2017)	12
49 C.F.R. § 1.89	3 n.3
63 Fed. Reg. 72,225 (Dec. 31, 1998)	11
 Other Authorities	
Report to Congressional Requesters by the U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Rail Safety: Freight Trains Are Getting Longer, and Additional Information Is Needed to Assess Their Impact.</i> GAO-19-443 (May 2019)	4-5
